Bank loans – (359,788)

Net exposure 25 (359,765)

2023 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

GBP
Cash and cash equivalents 26,997 55
Trade and other receivables 14,064 –

Net exposure 41,061 55

2023 2022
RMB’000 RMB’000

RMB
Cash and cash equivalents 7,781 57,751
Time deposits – 500,000
Trade and other receivables – 78,596
Trade and other payables (505,817) (201,297)

Net exposure (498,036) 435,050

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Renminbi)

SIMCERE PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP LIMITED216

38 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT AND FAIR VALUES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - continued

(d) Currency risk - continued

(ii) Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax

(and retained profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has

significant exposure at the end of each reporting period had changed at that date, assuming

all other risk variables remained constant. In this respect, it is assumed that the pegged

rate between the Hong Kong dollar and the United States dollar would be materially

unaffected by any changes in movement in value of the United States dollar against other

currencies.

2023 2022

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Effect

on profit

after tax

and retained

profits

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rates

Effect

on profit

after tax

and retained

profits

RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 5% (5,427) 5% 609

(5%) 5,427 (5%) (609)

EUR 5% 1 5% (14,545)

(5%) (1) (5%) 14,545

GBP 5% 1,644 5% –

(5%) (1,644) (5%) –

RMB 5% (19,803) 5% 16,859

(5%) 19,803 (5%) (16,859)

Results of the analysis as presented in the above table represent an aggregation of

the instantaneous effects on each of the Group subsidiaries’ profit after tax and equity

measured in the respective functional currencies, and then translated into RMB at the

exchange rate ruling at the end of each reporting period for presentation purpose.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been

applied to re-measure those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the

Group to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, including inter-company

[…]

the Group which expose the Group to equity price risk at the end of the reporting period. It is also

assumed that the fair values of the Group’s equity investments would change in accordance with

the historical correlation with the relevant stock market index or the relevant risk variables, and

that all other variables remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same basis for 2022.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Renminbi)

SIMCERE PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP LIMITED222

39 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL

As mentioned in Note 2(b) to these consolidated financial statements, the acquisition of Nanjing

Jiayuantang Group has been accounted for in accordance with the principles of merger accounting.

The financial position previously reported by the Group as December 31, 2022 has been restated to

include the assets and liabilities of the combining entities recognized at the carrying value based on

the ultimate controlling party’s financial statements as set out below:

The Group

Nanjing

 Jiayuantang

Group

Inter-

company

elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (as restated)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,135,781 3,171 – 2,138,952

Intangible assets 379,896 – – 379,896

Goodwill 172,788 – – 172,788

Interest in associates 4,978 – – 4,978

Interest in joint ventures 4,477 – – 4,477

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 97,470 – – 97,470

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income 137,774 – – 137,774

Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 2,056,700 – – 2,056,700

Time deposits 10,752 – – 10,752

Deferred tax assets 326,713 – – 326,713

5,327,329 3,171 – 5,330,500

Current assets

Inventories 302,373 2,407 – 304,780

Trade and bills receivables 2,337,443 1,721 (334) 2,338,830

Prepayments, deposits and other receivables 165,698 162 – 165,860

Taxation recoverable 6,506 – – 6,506

Pledged deposits 560 – – 560

Restricted deposits 19,378 – – 19,378

Time deposits 964,226 – – 964,226

Cash and cash equivalents 1,657,600 712 – 1,658,312

5,453,784 5,002 (334) 5,458,452

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Renminbi)

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 223

The Group

Nanjing

 Jiayuantang

Group

Inter-

company

elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (as restated)

Current liabilities

Bank loans 1,292,067 – – 1,292,067

Lease liabilities 58,756 – – 58,756

Trade and bills payables 334,444 989 – 335,433

Other payables and accruals 1,267,899 2,235 (334) 1,269,800

Taxation payable 10,562 – – 10,562

2,963,728 3,224 (334) 2,966,618

Net current assets 2,490,056 1,778 – 2,491,834

Total assets less current liabilities 7,817,385 4,949 – 7,822,334

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 155,921 – – 155,921

Deferred income 403,350 – – 403,350

Deferred tax liabilities 115,291 – – 115,291

674,562 – – 674,562

NET ASSETS 7,142,823 4,949 – 7,147,772

CAPITAL AND RESERVES

Share capital 3,081,131 9,730 (9,730) 3,081,131

Reserves 4,045,630 (4,781) 9,730 4,050,579

Total equity attributable to equity

shareholders of the Company 7,126,761 4,949 – 7,131,710

Non-controlling interest 16,062 – – 16,062

TOTAL EQUITY 7,142,823 4,949 – 7,147,772

39 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL - continued

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Renminbi)

SIMCERE PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP LIMITED224

39 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL - continued

The financial performance previously reported by the Group for the year ended December 31, 2022

have been restated to include the operating results of the combining entities from the earliest date

presented or since the date when combining entities first came under common control, where this is

a shorter period, regardless of the date of the common control combination, as set out below:

The Group

Nanjing

 Jiayuantang

 Group

Inter-company

elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (as restated)

Revenue 6,319,096 6,318 (1,332) 6,324,082

Cost of sales (1,322,246) (6,375) 1,217 (1,327,404)

Gross profit 4,996,850 (57) (115) 4,996,678

Other income 172,260 554 – 172,814

Other net gain 254,264 – – 254,264

Research and development costs (1,728,269) (15) 1 (1,728,283)

Selling and distribution expenses (2,402,371) (503) 110 (2,402,764)

Administrative and other operating expenses (444,201) (1,879) 4 (446,076)

Reversal of impairment loss on trade and

other receivables 13,972 – – 13,972

Profit from operations 862,505 (1,900) – 860,605

Finance income 59,867 – – 59,867

Finance costs (34,408) – – (34,408)

Net finance income 25,459 – – 25,459

Share of profits of associates 115 – – 115

Share of profits of a joint venture 75 – – 75

Profit before taxation 888,154 (1,900) – 886,254

Income tax 40,478 – – 40,478

Profit for the year 928,632 (1,900) – 926,732

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Renminbi)

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 225

The Group

Nanjing

 Jiayuantang

 Group

Inter-company

elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (as restated)

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company 932,768 (1,900) – 930,868

Non-controlling interest (4,136) – – (4,136)

Profit for the year 928,632 (1,900) – 926,732

Earnings per share

– Basic (RMB) 0.36 0.36

– Diluted (RMB) 0.36 0.36

Profit for the year 928,632 (1,900) – 926,732

Other comprehensive income for the year (after tax)

Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income (FVOCI) - net movement in

fair value reserves (non-recycling), net of tax (156,346) – – (156,346)

Exchange difference on translation of financial

statements 176,813 – – 176,813

Other comprehensive income for the year 20,467 – – 20,467

Total comprehensive income for the year 949,099 (1,900) – 947,199

Attributable to:

Equity shareholders of the Company 953,235 (1,900) – 951,335

Non-controlling interest (4,136) – – (4,136)

Total comprehensive income for the year 949,099 (1,900) – 947,199

39 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL - continued

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Renminbi)

SIMCERE PHARMACEUTICAL GROUP LIMITED226

39 BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL - continued

The cash flows previously reported by the Group for the year ended December 31, 2022 have been

restated to include the cash flows of the combining entities from the earliest date presented or since

the date when combining entities first came under common control, where this is a shorter period,

regardless of the date of the common control combination, as set out below:

The Group

Nanjing

Jiayuantang

Group

Inter-company

elimination The Group

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(as previously

reported) (as restated)

Net cash generated from operating activities 1,354,712 (613) – 1,354,099

Net cash generated from investing activities 68,306 – – 68,306

Net cash used in financing activities (753,681) – – (753,681)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 669,337 (613) – 668,724

Cash and cash equivalents as at January 1, 2022 973,139 1,325 – 974,464

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 15,124 – – 15,124

Cash and cash equivalents as at

December 31, 2022 1,657,600 712 – 1,658,312

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Renminbi)

ANNUAL REPORT 2023 227

40 COMPANY-LEVEL STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

2023 2022

RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,549 12

Interest in subsidiaries 5,001,014 3,953,928

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 541,977 1,400,451

5,545,540 5,354,391

Current assets

Other receivables 549 166

Amount due from subsidiaries 800,006 175,860

Loans to subsidiaries 16,759 14,179

Restricted deposits 10,232 –

Time deposits – 512,506

Cash and cash equivalents 74,024 80,859

901,570 783,570